Parents’ verbatim responses of questions #16 and #17 can be found in the 

APPENDIX section of this document.  

Parents of children enrolled during the 2011-2012 school year participated in this 

research project. MAP’s actual number of children served at the time (April 2012) of the survey 

was six-thousand eighty-seven (6,087) children. Two thousand eight hundred ninety-two (2,892) 

completed parent surveys were returned which represents a return rate of 47.5%.  

The survey along with a letter stating its purpose was distributed to all parents of currently 

enrolled children. Parents were instructed to call the center with any questions about the survey

[...]

homes are more likely to have better outcomes when compared to children living in single parent 

homes. The majority of MAP’s families come from single parent homes (1434). According to 

data, there are a high number (101) of single parents who are divorced. The chart shows seven 

hundred thirteen (713) two parent families and three hundred twelve (312) single parents who 

identified themselves as two parent homes. However, a majority (41) of the grandparents are 

married.  A recent trend is the increase number (72) of grandparents granted custody of their 

grandchildren for reasons of death, neglect, imprisonment, parent(s) who are away in school or

[...]

Agency-wide 100% will engage in job skill development classes if they were 

offered. However, 51.3% was not referred to a job training program or an 

institution of higher learning.     

3. To improve monitoring efforts to ensure that all children receive health 

services. Agency-wide, one hundred six (106) survey participants responded that 

they did not receive health and dental services while enrolled in MAP Head Start 

during the 2011-2012 school years. Region III had the highest number (19) of 

respondents who reported that they did not receive dental and health services.